

No. 24-1325

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

DION HORTON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE JILL RANGOS, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:22-CV-1391-NR
Hon. J. Nicholas Ranjan

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Allison Frankel
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel: 617-650-7741
afrankel@aclu.org

July 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Probation Was Designed To Advance Rehabilitation And Spare People From
 Prison. 5

 II. *Morrissey* And *Gagnon* Were Grounded In The Understanding That
 Probation Is A Rehabilitative Alternative To Incarceration..... 7

 III. Probation Today is Not a Rehabilitative Alternative to Incarceration..... 11

 A. Probation’s focus shifted from rehabilitation to punitive enforcement. 11

 B. Probation largely does not divert people from prison..... 16

 IV. Probation’s Devolution into a Punitive Sanction Necessitates Assessing
 Whether Detention Pending Revocation Proceedings is Warranted. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	8
<i>Faheem-El v. Klincar</i> , 841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1988).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	passim
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	passim
 Statutes	
30 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 923(a)(1)-(7)	19
 Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>Reducing Barriers: A Guide to Obtaining Reasonable Accommodations for People with Disabilities on Supervision</i> (2024)	13
Andrew Horowitz, <i>The Costs of Abusing Probationary Sentences: Overincarceration and the Erosion of Due Process</i> , 75 Brooklyn L. Rev. 753 (2010).....	5, 12, 14, 18
Cecelia Klingele, <i>Rethinking the Use of Community Supervision</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1015 (2013)	5, 13, 15
Council of State Governments Justice Center, <i>Confined and Costly</i> (2019).....	16
County Probation and Parole Officers’ Firearm Education and Training Commission, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2012-2013</i> , Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency (2013)	14

Current Population Hold Types, Allegheny County Jail Population Management Dashboards.....16

Danielle Kaeble, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Probation and Parole in the United States, 2022 (2024)*17

Dolly Prabhu & Dan Bernstein, Abolitionist Law Center Court Watch, *Probation in Allegheny County (2023)* 15, 19

Fifth Judicial District of Pennsylvania, County of Allegheny, *Rules of Probation and Parole*.....13

Fiona Doherty, *Obey All Laws and Be Good: Probation and the Meaning of Recidivism*, 104 Georgetown L. J. 291 (2016) 6, 14, 15, 18

Human Rights Watch & ACLU, *Revoked: How Probation and Parole Feed Mass Incarceration in the United States (2020)* passim

Lauren Gill, *Operation ‘Safe’ Streets: How Delaware’s Most Secretive Police Force Plays Fast & Loose with Our Communities (2022)*.....14

Michelle Phelps, *The Paradox of Probation: Community Supervision in the Age of Mass Incarceration*, Law Policy (2013)..... 17, 18

Paula Ward, *Lawsuit calls Allegheny County probation detainer system unconstitutional*, TribLive (Oct. 4, 2022).....19

Ronald Corbett, Jr., *The Burdens of Leniency: The Changing Face of Probation*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1697 (2015)12

Shawn E. Small & Sam Torres, *Arming Probation Officers: Enhancing Public Confidence and Officer Safety*, 65 Federal Probation 26 (2001).....14

The Fifth Judicial District of Pennsylvania, Allegheny County, *2019/2020/2021 Triennial Report (2022)*18

Vincent Schiraldi, *Explainer: How ‘Technical Violations’ Drive Incarceration*, *The Appeal* (2021)14

Wendy Sawyer & Peter Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative, *Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2024* (2024)17

Wendy Sawyer, et al., Prison Policy Initiative, *Technical violations, immigration detainees, and other bad reasons to keep people in jail* (2020)15
